
① EN Frequency / DE Frequenz /FR Fréquence / IT Frequenza / PT Frequência / ES Frecuencia / GR Συχνότητα /  
NL Frequentie / DK Frekvens / SE frekvens / FI taajuus / NO Frekvens / LT Dažnis / LV Frekvence / EE Sagedus /   
RU частота / BG Честота / CZ Frekvence / PL Częstotliwość / SI Frekvenca / RO frecvența / HU Frekvencia /  
SK Frekvencia / RS Frekvencija / HR Frekvencija / TR Frekans

② EN Mean Attenuation / DE Mittelwert der Schalldämmung / FR Valeur moyenne de l’isolation acoustique / IT Valore 
medio di insonorizzazione / PT Atenuação média / ES Valor medio de aislamiento sonoro / GR Μέση τιμή ηχομόνωσης /  
NL Gemiddelde geluiddempingswaarde / DK Middelværdi af lydisoleringen / SE Medeldämpning /  FI äänieristyksen 
keskiarvo / NO Middelverdi for lyddempingen / LT Vidutinė garso izoliacijos vertė / LV Vidējā skaņas izolācijas vērtība /  
EE Heliisolatsiooni keskmine väärtus / RU среднее значение умоизоляции / BG Средна стойност на 
звукоизолацията / CZ Průměrná hodnota zvukové izolace / PL Średnia wartość izolacji akustycznej / SI Srednja 
vrednost izolacije hrupa / RO valoarea medie a izolației fonice / HU A hangcsillapítás középértéke /  
SK Priemerná hodnota zvukovej izolácie /  RS Srednja vrednost zvučne izolacije / HR Srednja vrijednost zvučne 
izolacije / TR Ortalama Zayıflatma

③ EN Standard Deviation / DE Standardabweichung / FR Écart type / IT Deviazione standard / PT Desvio padrão /  
ES Desviación estándar / GR Τυπική απόκλιση / NL Standaardafwijking / DK Standardafvigelse / SE standardavvikel-
se / FI keskihajonta / NO Standardavvik / LT Standartinis nuokrypis / LV Standarta novirze / EE Standardhälve / 
RU стандартное отклонение / BG Стандартно отклонение / CZ Standardní odchylka / PL Standardowe odchy-
lenie / SI Standardni odklon / RO abaterea standard / HU Normál eltérés / SK Štandardná odchýlka / RS Standardno 
odstupanje / HR Standardno odstupanje / TR Standart Sapma

④ EN Assumed Protection in dB / DE angenommene Schutzwirkung in dB /  
FR Effet de protection prévu en dB / IT Efficacia protettiva presunta, espressa in dB / PT Proteção assumida em dB /  
ES Efecto protector aceptado en dB / GR Θεωρητική προστατευτική δράση σε dB / NL Aangenomen beschermende 
werking in dB / DK Antaget beskyttende virkning i dB / SE förväntad skyddseffekt i dB / FI suojeluvaikutus dB:ssä /  
NO Antatt vernevirkning i dB / LT Numatomas apsauginis poveikis, dB / LV pieņemtā aizsardzība dB / EE Eeldatav 
kaitse, dB / RU предполагаемое защитное действие в дБ /  BG прието защитно действие в dB / CZ Předpokládaný 
ochranný účinek v dB / PL Przyjęte działanie ochronne w dB / SI Predpostavljeno zaščitno delovanje v dB / RO efect 
de protecție presupus în dB / HU feltételezett védőhatás dB mértékegységben / SK Predpokladaný ochranný účinok 
v dB / RS Prihvaćeni zaštitni efekt u dB / HR Pretpostavljeni zaštitni učinak u dB / TR dB olarak Varsayılan Koruma

uvex-safety.com

uvex x-cap
Bügelgehörschutz // Earband // Arce-
au de protection auditive // Protezione 

auricolareacuffia//Tapones 
con banda // Bygelproppar

  DE    Gebrauchshinweise Wiederverwendbarer Bügelgehör-
schutz zum Schutz vor dem Risiko von schädlichem Lärm

Technische Daten:
Gewicht: 8 g
Größe Gehörschutzstöpsel: 14mm, klein/
mittel/groß
Material des Bügels: ABS-Kunststoff
Warnhinweise:
Tragen Sie den Gehörschutz während des 
gesamten Aufenthaltes im Lärmbereich. 
Bei Nichteinhaltung der Anweisungen 
kann die Wirkung des Gehörschutzes 
negativ beeinflusst werden. Der Benutzer 
muss sicherstellen, dass der Gehörschutz 
in Übereinstimmung mit den Angaben 
des Herstellers montiert und eingestellt 
werden. Bei einem mechanischen Stoß 
gegen den Kopfbügel können schädliche 
Lärmpegel hervorgerufen werden.
Richtiges Einsetzen des Bügelgehör-
schutzes: 
Siehe Piktogramme.
1. Dieser Bügelgehörschutz ist aus-

schließlich dafür geeignet, unter dem 
Kinn getragen zu werden. Der Bügel 
darf nur mit der Vorderseite (durch 
ein Logo gekennzeichnet) nach vorne 
getragen werden. Stöpsel vor dem 
Einsetzen nicht rollen oder zusam-
mendrücken

2. Platzieren Sie den Bügel unter dem 
Kinn und setzen Sie die Stöpsel lose 
in die Ohrkanäle

3. Stellen Sie die Passform an einem Ohr 
durch sanftes Drücken des Bügels 
und der Stöpsel ein. Bewegen Sie 
den Bügel und den Stöpsel dabei 
leicht hin und her und ziehen Sie 
gleichzeitig mit der freien Hand die 
Ohrmuschel zurück und nach oben. 
Stellen Sie die andere Seite ebenso 
ein.

Lager- und Nutzungsdauer:
Wird der Gehörschutz an einem trocke-
nen, sauberen Ort Licht- und UV-ge-
schützt in einem Temperaturbereich von 
-20° bis +50°C und einer Luftfeuchtigkeit 
von max. 90% gelagert und die Hinweise 

zur Aufbewahrung berücksichtigt, ist eine 
Lagerdauer von 5 Jahren, ab Fertigungs-
datum gegeben. Das Fertigungsdatum 
finden Sie auf der Verpackung.

  MM/YYYY =  
Monat/Produktionsjahr. 

Bei den betroffenen Produkten handelt 
es sich um Einweggehörschutzstöpsel 
mit wiederverwendbarem Bügel. Bei den 
Gehörschutzstöpseln handelt es sich 
um Einwegprodukte für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch. Bitte entsorgen Sie diese 
nach spätestens 8 Stunden Einsatz und 
verwenden Sie täglich neue Ersatz-
stöpsel. Untersuchen Sie den Bügel und 
die Stöpsel regelmäßig auf Verschleiß 
und entsorgen Sie das gesamte Produkt 
nach spätestens 300 Arbeitsstunden oder 
sofort, wenn es beschädigt ist.
Ersatzstöpsel:
x-cap: 2125.351
Reinigung und Desinfizierung:
Reinigen Sie den Bügel nach Gebrauch 
mit milder Seife und sauberem Wasser. 
Lassen Sie den Bügel komplett trocknen 
bevor er erneut verwendet wird. Verwen-
den Sie keine Desinfektions-, Lösemittel 
oder chemische Substanzen. Dieses 
Produkt kann durch bestimmte chemische 
Substanzen leiden. Weitere Angaben soll-
ten beim Hersteller angefordert werden. 
Untersuchen Sie den Bügel regelmäßig 
auf Verschleiß und entsorgen Sie das Pro-
dukt sofort, wenn es beschädigt ist, oder 
nicht mehr gereinigt werden kann.
Zulassung:
Das Produkt erfüllt die harmonisierte 
Norm EN 352-2:2020 und entspricht der 
der PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. Die 
gültige Rechtsprechung finden Sie auf der 
Konformitätserklärung unter:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Verschluckungsgefahr, nicht für Kinder 
geeignet.

  EN    Instructions for use Reusable earband to protect against 
the risk of harmful noise levels

Technical information:
Weight: 8g
Size of earplug: 14mm, small/medium/
large
Material of headband: ABS

Warning:
Earplugs should be worn all times in 
noisy surroundings and be fitted prior to 
entering the noise area. If instructions are 
not followed the function and protection 
may be severely impaired. Earplugs 
must be fitted, adjusted and maintained 
in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
instructions. Harmful noise levels may be 
induced if the headband is struck.
Correct insertion of earplugs:
See pictograms.

1. These banded ear protectors are 
designed to be worn under the chin 
only. The band needs to be worn 
with front side (logotype marked side) 
facing forward. Do not roll/squeeze 
plugs before fitting.

2. Fit plugs over ear canal entries with 
band under the chin.

3. Adjust the fit by pushing the band 
and plug gently with a slight rocking 
and twisting. While doing so, pull 
upwards/backwards the outer ear with 
your free hand. Adjust opposite side 
accordingly.

Storage time and useful life:
If the hearing protections are stored in a 
dry, clean environment, away from UV 
light and out of direct sunlight at a tempe-

rature of -20° to +50°C and air humidity of 
a maximum of 90% and storage instruc-
tion have been followed, the product can 
be stored for up to 5 years from the date 
of manufacturing. The date of manufactu-
ring can be found on the packaging.  

  MM/YYYY =  
month/manufacturing year. 

The headband is reusable. The earplugs 
are disposable, designed for single use. 
The maximum period of use for the ear-
plugs is 8 hours, after which it should be 
disposed of. Check the product regularly 
for abrasion and dispose of the product 
immediately if it is damaged or used for a 
total period of 300 working hours.
Replacement kit:
x-cap: 2125.351
Cleaning and disinfection:
Clean the headband after use with mild 
soap and clean water. Allow the head-
band to dry completely before reusing. 
Please avoid the use of any disinfectants, 
solvents and chemical substances. This 
product may be adversely affected by 
certain chemical substances. Further 
information should be sought from the 
manufacturer. Check the headband 
regularly for wear and tear and dispose of 
the product immediately if it is damaged or 
is no longer able to be cleaned.
Authorization:
The product meets the harmonised 
standard EN352-2:2020 and meets the 
requirements of Regulation 2016/425 
and are in conformity PPE Regulation 
2016/425 as adopted into UK Law and 
amended. The applicable jurisdiction can 
be found in the Declaration of Conformity 
and UKCA Declaration of Conformity; this 

can be found at:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Danger of beeing swallowed, not appro-
priate for children.

Information required by E. P. A.
The level of noise entering a person‘s 
ear when hearing  protection is worn as 
directed, is closely approximated by the 
difference between the A-weighted en-
vironmental level and the NRR.
Example:
1.   The enviromental noise level at the 

ear is 100 dB(A).
2.  The NRR is 30 decibels (dB).
3.  The level of noise entering the ear is 

approximately equal to 70 dB(A).
CAUTION: For noise environments 
dominated by frequencies below 500 Hz, 
the C-weighted environmental noise level 
should be used. Although hearing protec-
tors can be rec ommended for protection 
against the harmful effects of  impulse 
noise, the Noise Reduction Rating (NRR) 
is based on the attenuation of continuous 
noise and may not be an accurate indi-
cator of the protection attainable against 
 impulse noise, such as gunfire.
NOTE: The Noise Reduction Rating is 
derived from testing procedures at an 
independet laboratory and in accordance 
to acceptable A. N. S. I. standards. Actual 
noise reduction can vary from laboratory 
results as labelled. Protection is maximi-
zed when: proper protector is selected 
for application, a good training program is 
utilized and proper fitting techniques are 
followed.

  FR    Mode d’emploi Arceau antibruit réutilisable pour protéger 
contre les nuisances sonores

Caractéristiques techniques :
Poids : 8 g
Taille des bouchons de protection auditive :  
14 mm, S/M/L
Matériau de l’arceau : plastique ABS
Avertissements :
Portez la protection auditive pendant toute 
la durée de votre intervention dans la zone 
bruyante. Le non-respect des instructions 
pourrait affecter l’effet de la protection 
auditive. L’utilisateur doit s’assurer que 
la protection auditive est montée et mise 
en place conformément aux indications 
du fabricant. Tout choc mécanique contre 
l’arceau peut induire une résonance nuisible.
Mise en place correcte de l’arceau 
antibruit : 
Voir les pictogrammes.
1. Cet arceau antibruit doit exclusivement 

être porté sous le menton. La partie 
avant de l’arceau (marquée par un logo) 
doit pointer vers l’avant. Ne pas rouler, 
ni compresser les bouchons avant 
utilisation.

2. Placez l’arceau sous le menton et insérez 
délicatement les bouchons dans le canal 
auditif des deux oreilles.

3. Ajustez la protection auditive à vos 

oreilles en appuyant doucement sur 
l’arceau et les bouchons. Imprimez un 
mouvement de va-et-vient à l’arceau 
et au bouchon tout en tirant le pavillon 
de l’oreille vers le haut à l’aide de votre 
main libre. Répétez l’opération pour 
l’autre oreille.

Durée d’utilisation et de rangement :
Si la protection auditive est rangée dans un 
endroit propre et sec, à l’abri de la lumière 
et des rayons UV, dans une plage de 
températures allant de -20 °C à +50 °C et 
un taux d’humidité de 90 % maximum, et 
si les conseils de rangement sont suivis, la 
durée d’utilisation est de 5 ans à compter de 
la date de fabrication. La date de fabrication 
est indiquée sur l’emballage.  

  MM/YYYY =   
mois/année de fabrication. 

Tous les produits concernés sont des 
bouchons à usage unique avec arceau 
réutilisable. Tous les bouchons ne peuvent 
être utilisés qu’une seule fois. Jetez-les 
au plus tard après 8 heures d’utilisation et 
utilisez chaque jour un nouveau bouchon 
de remplacement. Contrôlez régulièrement 
l’usure de l’arceau et des bouchons et 
jetez le produit complet au plus tard après 

300 heures de travail ou immédiatement 
lorsqu’il est endommagé.
Bouchons de remplacement : 
x-cap : 2125.351
Nettoyage et désinfection : 
Après utilisation, nettoyez l’arceau avec 
du savon doux et de l’eau claire. Laissez 
l’arceau sécher complètement avant de 
le réutiliser. N’utilisez pas de substances 
chimiques, de désinfectants ou de solvants. 
Ce produit peut être altéré par certaines 
substances chimiques. Toute autre indica-
tion doit être demandée auprès du fabricant. 
Contrôlez régulièrement l’usure de l’arceau 
et jetez immédiatement le produit lorsqu’il 

est endommagé ou qu’il ne peut plus être 
nettoyé.
Autorisation :
Le produit satisfait la norme harmoni-
sée NF EN 352-2:2020 et respecte le 
règlement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux 
équipements de protection individuelle. 
La juridiction applicable est indiquée dans 
la déclaration de conformité disponible à 
l’adresse :
(UE) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Risque d’avalement. Ne conviennent pas 
aux enfants.

  IT    Istruzioni per l’uso Cuffia di protezione acustica ad ar-
chetto riutilizzabile contro il rischio di rumore nocivo

Dati tecnici
Peso: 8 g
Tappi auricolari protettivi grandi: 14 mm, 
piccoli/medi/grandi
Materiale dell’archetto: plastica ABS
Precauzioni
Indossare il dispositivo di protezione per 
l’udito durante l’intera permanenza all’in-
terno dell’ambiente rumoroso. La mancata 
osservanza delle istruzioni può influire 
sull’efficacia del dispositivo di protezione 
per l’udito. L’utente deve assicurarsi che il 
dispositivo di protezione per l’udito venga 
indossato e conservato conformemente 
alle indicazioni del produttore. L’urto mec-
canico contro l’archetto sopra la testa può 
provocare livelli di rumore nocivi.
Impiego corretto della cuffia di prote-
zione acustica ad archetto 
Si vedano pittogrammi.
1. La presente cuffia di protezione acu-

stica ad archetto è idonea a essere 
indossata esclusivamente sotto il 
mento. L’archetto deve essere indos-
sato unicamente con il lato anteriore 
(contrassegnato da un logo) in avanti. 
Non arrotolare né comprimere i tappi 
prima dell’inserimento

2. Posizionare l’archetto sotto il mento e 
appoggiare i tappi nei canali uditivi

3. Regolare il posizionamento in corri-
spondenza di un orecchio premendo 
delicatamente l’archetto e i tappi. 
Muovere leggermente l’archetto e il 
tappo leggermente avanti e indietro 
e tirare contemporaneamente con la 
mano libera il padiglione auricolare 
indietro e in alto. Regolare in modo 
uguale anche l’altro lato.

Conservazione e vita utile
Se il dispositivo di protezione dell’udito 
viene conservato in un ambiente asciutto 
e pulito al riparo dalla luce e dai raggi UV, 
a una temperatura compresa tra –20 °C e 
+50°C e un’umidità massima del 90%, e 

se si osservano le indicazioni relative alla 
conservazione, la durata in magazzino 
è di 5 anni dalla data di fabbricazione. 
La data di fabbricazione è indicata sulla 
confezione. 

  MM/YYYY =  
mese/anno di produzione. 

I presenti prodotti sono costituiti da tappi 
auricolari protettivi monouso con archetto 
riutilizzabile. I tappi auricolari protettivi 
sono un prodotto monouso e prevedono 
pertanto un singolo utilizzo. Smaltirli nei 
rifiuti dopo averli utilizzati al massimo 
8 ore e sostituirli ogni giorno con tappi 
nuovi. Controllare regolarmente l’archetto 
e i tappi per verificarne l’usura e smaltirli 
nei rifiuti dopo massimo 300 ore di lavoro 
o subito se si rilevano danni.
Tappi di ricambio
x-cap: 2125.351
Pulizia e disinfezione
Dopo l’uso, pulire l’archetto con acqua 
pulita e sapone delicato. Lasciare 
asciugare completamente l’archetto prima 
di riutilizzarlo. Non utilizzare disinfettanti, 
solventi o sostanze chimiche. Il prodotto 
può danneggiarsi in seguito all’azione 
di determinate sostanze chimiche. Per 
ulteriori indicazioni, rivolgersi al produt-
tore. Controllare regolarmente l’archetto 
per verificarne l’usura e smaltire subito il 
prodotto se si rilevano danni o non è più 
possibile pulirlo.
Autorizzazione:
Il prodotto è conforme alla norma armoniz-
zata EN 352-2:2020 e soddisfa i requisiti 
previsti dal regolamento PSA 2016/425. 
La giurisdizione competente è disponibile 
nella dichiarazione di conformità al sito:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UCKA) o per il Regno Unito al sito: 
www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/media/
uk-declarations-of-conformity/
Pericolo di ingerimento, non adatto a 
bambini.

  ES    Instrucciones de uso Tapones reutilizables con banda 
para la protección auditiva contra el riesgo de ruidos 
nocivos

Datos técnicos:
Peso: 8 g
Tamaño de los tapones: 14 mm,  
tamaño pequeño/medio/grande
Material de la banda: Plástico ABS
Advertencias:
Lleve siempre puesta la protección audi-
tiva cuando esté en la zona de ruido. En 
caso de no respetar las indicaciones de 
seguridad, el efecto de la protección audi-
tiva puede verse afectado negativamente. 
El usuario debe asegurarse de colocar y 
ajustar la protección auditiva según las 
instrucciones del fabricante. Los impactos 
mecánicos contra la banda pueden provo-
car niveles de ruido nocivos.
Colocación correcta de los tapones de 
protección: 
Consulte el pictograma.
1. Estos tapones de protección auditiva 

están diseñados para llevarlos por 
debajo de la barbilla. La banda solo 
debe colocarse con la parte delantera 
(identificada mediante un símbolo) 
orientada hacia delante. No gire 
o comprima los tapones antes de 
colocarlos.

2. Coloque la banda por debajo de la 
barbilla e inserte los tapones en los 
canales auditivos.

3. Presione ligeramente la banda y los 
tapones para ajustar la forma al 
oído. Mueva la banda y los tapones 
ligeramente hacia delante y hacia 
atrás mientras estira el lóbulo al 
mismo tiempo con la mano que tiene 
libre. Coloque el otro tapón del mismo 
modo.

Almacenamiento y vida útil:
Si se siguen las instrucciones de alma-
cenamiento y los tapones se conservan 
debidamente en un entorno seco, limpio 
y sin exposición a la luz o radiación 
ultravioleta, en un rango de temperaturas 
de entre –20 y 50 °C y una humedad 
del aire inferior al 90 %, el tiempo de 

almacenamiento del producto será de 5 
años a partir de la fecha de fabricación. 
La fecha de fabricación se encuentra en 
el embalaje.  

  MM/YYYY =  
mes/año de fabricación. 

Los productos considerados incluyen los 
tapones de protección auditiva desecha-
bles con banda reutilizable. Los tapones 
de protección auditiva son productos 
desechables de un solo uso. Deseche los 
tapones después de 8 horas de uso como 
máximo y utilice tapones de recambio 
cada día. Revise la banda y los tapones 
periódicamente para detectar signos de 
desgaste y deseche el producto completo 
después de 300 horas de trabajo como 
máximo o cuando el producto presente 
daños.
Tapones de recambio: x-cap: 2125.351
Limpieza y desinfección:
Limpie la banda después de cada uso 
con jabón suave y agua. La banda debe 
estar completamente seca antes de volver 
a utilizarla. No utilice desinfectantes, 
disolventes ni productos con sustancias 
químicas. Este producto puede sufrir 
daños ante la exposición a determinadas 
sustancias químicas. Solicite al fabricante 
más información al respecto. Revise 
la banda periódicamente para detectar 
signos de desgaste y deseche el producto 
inmediatamente si presenta daños o ya 
no puede limpiarlo.

Homologación:
El producto cumple la norma armoni-
zada EN 352-2:2020 y el Reglamento 
(UE) 2016/425 sobre los EPI. Puede 
consultar la legislación aplicable en la 
declaración de conformidad en:
(UE) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity/
Peligro de atragantamiento; no adecuado 
para niños.

  PT    Instruções de utilização  
Aro para a cabeça de proteção auditiva reutilizável para 
proteção contra  
o risco de ruído nocivo

Dados técnicos:
Peso: 8 g
Tamanho dos tampões de proteção auditiva: 
14 mm, 
pequeno/médio/grande
Material do aro para a cabeça: ABS
Advertências:
A proteção auditiva deve ser utilizada 
durante todo o período de permanência na 
área de ruído. Em caso de inobservância 
das instruções, a eficácia da proteção 
auditiva pode ser afetada negativamente. 
O utilizador tem de garantir que a proteção 
auditiva é montada e ajustada de acordo 
com as informações do fabricante. Se o 
aro para a cabeça for sujeito a impactos 
mecânicos, podem ser atingidos níveis de 
ruído nocivos.
Colocação correta do aro para a cabeça 
de proteção auditiva: 
Ver os pictogramas.
1. Este aro para a cabeça tem de ser 

utilizado exclusivamente por baixo do 
queixo. O aro apenas pode ser utilizado 
com a parte da frente (identificada com 
um logótipo) virada para a frente. Não 
amassar nem apertar os tampões antes 
da sua introdução

2. Coloque o aro por baixo do queixo e 
introduza os tampões, sem apertá-los, 
nos canais auditivos

3. Ajuste a posição no ouvido pressionando 
ligeiramente o aro e o tampão. Desloque 
ligeiramente o aro e o tampão para a 
frente e para trás e, com a mão livre, 
puxe simultaneamente a orelha para trás 
e para cima. Proceda da mesma forma 
do outro lado.

Período de validade de armazenamento 
e vida útil:
Se a proteção auditiva for armazenada num 
local seco e limpo, protegido da luz solar e 
de radiação UV, a uma temperatura entre 
-20 °C e +50 °C e a uma humidade do ar 
máx. de 90%, sendo respeitadas as instru-

ções sobre a sua conservação, está previsto 
um período de validade de armazenamento 
de 5 anos a partir da data de fabrico. A data 
de fabrico é indicada na embalagem. 

  MM/YYYY =  
Mês/Ano de produção. 

Os tampões de proteção auditiva são 
descartáveis e o aro é reutilizável. Os 
tampões de proteção auditiva são produtos 
descartáveis que apenas devem ser 
utilizados uma vez. Elimine-os, no máximo, 
após 8 horas de utilização e passe a utilizar 
tampões sobresselentes novos. Inspecione 
o aro e os tampões regularmente quanto a 
desgaste e elimine a totalidade do produto 
após, no máximo, 300 horas de trabalho ou 
imediatamente, se existirem danos.
Tampões sobresselentes: 
x-cap: 2125.351
Limpeza e desinfeção: 
Limpe o aro após a utilização com água 
limpa e sabão suave. Deixe o aro secar 
completamente antes de utilizá-lo nova-
mente. Não utilize quaisquer desinfetantes, 
solventes ou produtos químicos. Este 
produto pode ser afetado por determinadas 
substâncias químicas. Pode obter mais 
informações junto do fabricante. Inspecione 
o aro regularmente quanto a desgaste e 
elimine o produto imediatamente se este 
estiver danificado ou se deixar de poder 
ser limpo.
Homologação:
Este produto cumpre a norma harmoni-
zada EN 352-2:2020 e o regulamento 
do equipamento de proteção individual 
(UE) 2016/425. É possível consultar a 
jurisdição válida na declaração de confor-
midade em:
(UE) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(Reino Unido e Canadá) www.uvex-sa-
fety.co.uk/en/media/uk-declarations-o-
f-conformity
Perigo no caso de ser engolido, não ade-
quado para crianças.

  GR    Οδηγίες χρήσης Επαναχρησιμοποιούμενα ωτοβύσματα 
προστασίας ακοής με στέκα για την προστασία από κινδύνους 
λόγω βλαβερού θορύβου

Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά:
Βάρος: 8g
Μέγεθος ωτοβυσμάτων: 14mm, μικρό/μεσαίο/
μεγάλο
Υλικό στέκας: Πλαστικό υλικό ABS
Προειδοποιήσεις:
Χρησιμοποιείτε την προστασία ακοής καθ’ 
όλη τη διάρκεια παραμονής σε θορυβώδες 
περιβάλλον. Εάν δεν τηρηθούν οι υποδείξεις 
ενδέχεται να επηρεαστεί αρνητικά η δράση των 
ωτοβυσμάτων προστασίας ακοής. Ο χρήστης 
πρέπει να βεβαιωθεί ότι τα ωτοβύσματα 
προστασίας ακοής είναι τοποθετημένα και 
ρυθμισμένα σύμφωνα με τις υποδείξεις του 
κατασκευαστή. Από τη μηχανική πρόσκρουση 
στη στέκα κεφαλής μπορεί να προκληθούν 
βλαβεροί θόρυβοι.
Σωστή τοποθέτηση των ωτοβυσμάτων 
προστασίας ακοής με στέκα: 
Βλέπε εικονοσήματα.
1. Αυτά τα ωτοβύσματα προστασίας ακοής 

με στέκα προορίζονται αποκλειστικά 
για τοποθέτηση κάτω από το σαγόνι. Η 
στέκα επιτρέπεται να τοποθετείται μόνο 
με την μπροστινή πλευρά (επιφάνεια με 
λογότυπο) να κοιτά προς τα μπροστά. 
Μην στρίβετε και μην συμπιέζετε τα 
ωτοβύσματα πριν την τοποθέτηση

2. Τοποθετήστε τη στέκα κάτω από το σαγόνι 
και εισαγάγετε τα ωτοβύσματα χαλαρά 
στους ακουστικούς πόρους

3. Ρυθμίστε την εφαρμογή στο ένα αυτί 
πιέζοντας απαλά τη στέκα και το 
ωτοβύσμα. Κινήστε τη στέκα και το 
ωτοβύσμα ελαφρά πέρα-δώθε και 
ταυτόχρονα τραβήξτε με το ελεύθερο χέρι 
το αυτί προς τα πίσω και επάνω. Ρυθμίστε 
με τον ίδιο τρόπο και την άλλη πλευρά.

Διάρκεια αποθήκευσης και χρήσης:
Εάν τα προστατευτικά ακοής αποθηκευτούν 
σε στεγνό, καθαρό και προστατευμένο από 
το φως και την ακτινοβολία UV χώρο, σε 
θερμοκρασία από –20 °C έως +50°C και 
ατμοσφαιρική υγρασία έως 90% και τηρηθούν 

οι υποδείξεις για τη φύλαξη, εξασφαλίζεται 
μια διάρκεια αποθήκευσης 5 ετών από την 
ημερομηνία παραγωγής. Η ημερομηνία 
παραγωγής αναγράφεται στη συσκευασία. 

  MM/YYYY =  
μήνας/έτος παραγωγής. 

Τα αναφερόμενα προϊόντα είναι ωτοβύσματα 
μίας χρήσης με επαναχρησιμοποιούμενη 
στέκα. Τα αναφερόμενα ωτοβύσματα 
προστασίας ακοής είναι μίας χρήσης. 
Παρακαλούμε απορρίψτε τα ωτοβύσματα 
το αργότερο μετά από 8 ώρες χρήσης 
και χρησιμοποιείτε καθημερινά καινούρια 
ανταλλακτικά ωτοβύσματα. Εξετάζετε τακτικά 
τη στέκα και τα ωτοβύσματα για τυχόν φθορές. 
Απορρίψτε το συνολικό προϊόν το αργότερο 
μετά από 300 ώρες χρήσης ή αμέσως, εάν έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά.
Ανταλλακτικά ωτοβύσματα:
x-cap: 2125.351

Καθαρισμός και απολύμανση: 
Καθαρίζετε τη στέκα μετά τη χρήση με 
απαλό σαπούνι και καθαρό νερό. Αφήστε 
τη στέκα να στεγνώσει τελείως προτού την 
ξαναχρησιμοποιήσετε. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε 
απολυμαντικά μέσα, διαλύτες ή χημικές 
ουσίες. Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να επηρεαστεί 
αρνητικά από συγκεκριμένες χημικές ουσίες. 
Ζητήστε περισσότερες πληροφορίες από τον 
κατασκευαστή. Εξετάζετε τη στέκα τακτικά για 
τυχόν φθορές και απορρίψτε το προϊόν αμέσως 
εάν διαπιστώσετε ζημιές ή εάν δεν μπορεί 
πλέον να καθαριστεί.
Έγκριση:
Το προϊόν πληροί το εναρμονισμένο πρότυπο 
EN 352-2:2020 και ικανοποιεί τις προδιαγρα-
φές του Κανονισμού ΜΑΠ (ΕΕ) 2016/425. Την 
ισχύουσα νομολογία θα τη βρείτε στη Δήλωση 
Συμμόρφωσης στην ιστοσελίδα:
(ΕΕ) uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) uvex-safety.co.uk/en/media/uk-
declarations-of-conformity
Κίνδυνος κατάποσης, ακατάλληλο για παιδιά.

  NL    Gebruiksaanwijzing Herbruikbare oordopjes met beugel ter 
bescherming tegen het risico van schadelijk lawaai

Technische gegevens:
Gewicht: 8 g
Maat oordopjes: 14 mm klein/middel/groot
Materiaal van de beugel: ABS-kunststof
Waarschuwingen:
Draag de gehoorbescherming tijdens het ge-
hele oponthoud in de omgeving met lawaai. Bij 
niet-naleving van de instructies kan de werking 
van de gehoorbescherming negatief worden 
beïnvloed. De gebruiker moet ervoor zorgen 
dat de gehoorbescherming overeenkomstig de 
gegevens van de fabrikant wordt gemonteerd 
en ingesteld. Bij een mechanische impact op 
de hoofdbeugel kunnen schadelijke geluidsni-
veaus worden veroorzaakt.
Correcte plaatsing van de oordopjes: 
Zie pictogrammen.
1. Deze oordopjes met beugel zijn uitsluitend 

geschikt om onder de kin gedragen te 
worden. De beugel mag alleen met de 
voorzijde (met een logo gemarkeerd) naar 
voren worden gedragen. Oordopjes vóór 
het plaatsen niet rollen of samendrukken

2. Plaats de beugel onder de kin en plaats de 
oordopjes losjes in de oorkanalen

3. Stel de pasvorm bij een oor in door zacht te 
drukken tegen de beugel en de oordopjes. 
Beweeg de beugel en het oordopje daarbij 
licht heen en weer en trek gelijktijdig met 
de vrije hand de oorschelp terug en naar 
boven. Stel de andere zijde op dezelfde 
manier in.

Opslagduur en gebruiksduur:
Als de gehoorbescherming op een droge, 
schone plaats beschermd tegen licht en UV 
in een temperatuurbereik van -20 tot +50 °C 
en een luchtvochtigheid van max. 90% wordt 
opgeslagen en de aanwijzingen voor het bewa-

ren in acht worden genomen, bedraagt de 
opslagduur 5 jaar vanaf de productiedatum. De 
productiedatum is te vinden op de verpakking.

  MM/YYYY =  
maand/productiejaar. 

Bij de betreffende producten gaat het om weg-
werp-oordopjes met herbruikbare beugel. Bij 
de oordopjes gaat het om wegwerpproducten 
voor eenmalig gebruik. Gooi de oordopjes na 
uiterlijk 8 uur gebruik weg en gebruik dagelijks 
nieuwe vervangende oordopjes. Controleer de 
beugel en de oordopjes regelmatig op slijtage 
en gooi het gehele product na uiterlijk 300 
werkuren weg of zodra het beschadigd is.
Vervangende oordopjes:
x-cap: 2125.351
Reiniging en desinfectie:
Reinig de beugel na gebruik met milde zeep 
en schoon water. Laat de beugel compleet 
drogen, voordat deze opnieuw wordt gebruikt. 
Gebruik geen desinfectiemiddelen, oplosmid-
delen of chemische substanties. Dit product 
kan door bepaalde chemische substanties 
schade ondervinden. Meer informatie moet bij 
de fabrikant worden opgevraagd. Controleer 
de beugel regelmatig op slijtage en gooi het 
product direct weg als het beschadigd is of niet 
meer gereinigd kan worden.
Toelating:
Het product voldoet aan de geharmoniseerde 
norm EN 352-2:2020 en voldoet aan de 
PBM-verordening (EU) 2016/425. De geldende 
jurisdictie is te vinden in de conformiteitsver-
klaring op:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/media/
uk-declarations-of-conformity
Inslikgevaar, niet geschikt voor kinderen.

  SE    Bruksanvisning Återanvändbara bygelproppar för skydd 
mot risk för skadliga ljudnivåer

Specifikationer:
Vikt: 8g
Storlek på öronpropparna: 14mm,
Small / medium / large
Bygelmaterial: ABS-plast
Varning
Bär hörselskyddet under hela den tid 
som du vistas i en bullrig miljö. Om 
instruktionerna inte följs, kan skyddet och 
funktionen försämras avsevärt. Säkerställ 
att öronpropparna har passats in, justerats 
och underhållits i enlighet med dessa 
instruktioner. Om bygeln utsätts för slag 
kan skadlig ljudnivå uppstå. 
Korrekt insättning av bygelproppen:
Se piktogram.
1. Dessa bygelpropparna är endast av-

sedda att bäras under hakan. Bygeln 
måste  bäras med framsidan (märkt 
med logotyp) framåt. Varken rulla eller 
tryck ihop öronproppen innan de skall 
användas.

2. Placera bygelpropparna mot hörsel-
gångarna med bygeln under hakan 
och framsidan (märkt med logotyp) 
framåt.

3. Passa in bygelpropparna genom att 
med en lätt vickande och vridande 
rörelse försiktigt trycka bygelns ena 
öronpropp mot hörselgången, samti-
digt som du drar i ytterörat uppåt/bakåt 
med den fria handen. Passa sedan in 
den andra sidan på motsvarande sätt.

Förvaring och livslängd:
Om hörselskyddet skyddas mot ljus och 
UV-strålning och förvaras på en torr, ren 
plats i ett temperaturområde på -20 ° till 
+ 50 ° C där fuktigheten är max. 90% 

och förvaringsanvisningarna beaktas, 
kan propparna förvaras upp till 5 år från 
tillverkningsdatumet. Tillverkningsdatum 
är tryckt på förpackningen. 

  MM/YYYY =  
månad / tillverkningsår.

Byglarna är återanvändningsbara. Prop-
parna är för engångsbruk bör kasseras  
efter maximalt 8 timmars bruk. Kontrollera 
hörselskyddet regelbundet för upptäckt av 
slitage och kassera hela produkten efter 
maximalt 300 arbetstimmar eller omedel-
bart om den är skadad.
Ersättningsproppar:  x-cap: 2125.351
Rengöring och desinfektion:
Rengör bygeln med mild tvål och rent 
vatten efter användning. Låt den torka 
helt innan den används igen. Använd 
inte desinfektionsmedel, lösningsmedel 
eller kemiska ämnen. Den här produkten 
kan påverkas negativt av vissa kemiska 
substanser. Tillverkaren tillhandahåller 
mer information om detta. Kontrollera 
regelbundet bygeln för slitage och kassera 
produkten omedelbart om den är skadad 
eller inte kan rengöras.
Godkännande:
Produkten uppfyller den harmoniserade 
standarden EN 352-2:2020 och överens-
stämmer med förordning (EU) 2016/425 
om personlig skyddsutrustning. Gällande 
rättspraxis anges i försäkran om överens-
stämmelse på:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Propparna ska förvaras utom räckhåll för 
barn. De kan fastna i halsen.

  DK    Brugsanvisning Genanvendelige ørepropper med bøjle 
til beskyttelse mod risikoen fra skadelig støj

Specifikationer:
Vægt: 8g
Størrelse ørepropper: 14 mm, lille / 
medium / stor
Bøjlemateriale: AB-plast
Advarsler:
Bær høreværn under hele opholdet i 
støjområdet. Manglende overholdelse 
af instruktionerne, kan påvirke effekten 
af   høreværnet negativt. Brugeren skal 
sikre sig, at ørepropperne er monterede 
og justerede i overensstemmelse med 
producentens anvisninger. Et metallisk 
stød mod høreværnet kan forårsage et 
skadeligt støjniveau.
Korrekt indsættelse af bøjlehøre-
værnet: 
Se piktogrammer.
1. Dette høreværn er kun egnet til at blive 

båret under hagen. Bøjlen må kun 
bæres med forsiden fremad (forsiden 
er markeret med et logo). Øreprop-
perne må ikke rulles eller trykkes 
sammen før indsættelse

2. Placér bøjlen under hagen og sæt 
ørepropperne løst i øregangen.

3. Justér pasformen på det ene øre ved 
forsigtigt at trykke på bøjlen og prop-
pen. Bevæg bøjlen og ørepropperne 
let frem og tilbage, mens du samtidig 
trækker øret opad med din frie hånd. 
Indsæt øreproppen på samme måde i 
det andet øre.

Opbevaring og levetid:
Opbevares høreværnet på et tørt, rent 
lys- og UV-beskyttet sted i et tempe-
raturområde fra –20 °C bis +50 °C og 
ved en luftfugtighed på maks. 90 % og 
opbevaringsvejledningen i øvrigt følges, er 

en opbevaringsperiode på 5 år fra fremstil-
lingsdatoen garanteret. Fremstillingsdato-
en er trykt på emballagen.

  MM/YYYY =  
måned/år. 

Produktet er engangsørepropper med en 
genanvendelig bøjle. Ørepropperne er en-
gangsprodukter til engangsbrug. Bortskaf 
dem senest efter 8 timers anvendelse og 
brug dagligt nye ørepropper. Undersøg 
regelmæssigt bøjlen og propperne for 
slitage og bortskaf hele produktet efter 
senest 300 arbejdstimer eller med det 
samme, hvis produktet et beskadiget.
Reserveørepropper:
x-cap: 2125.351
Rengøring og desinfektion:
Rengør bøjlen med mild sæbe og rent 
vand efter brug. Lad bøjlen tørre helt, før 
den bruges igen. Brug ikke desinfektions-
midler, opløsningsmidler eller kemiske 
stoffer. Dette produkt kan indeholde visse 
kemiske stoffer. Mere information er 
tilgængelig hos producenten. Undersøg 
regelmæssigt bøjlen for slitage og bortskaf 
hele produktet med det samme, hvis det 
er beskadiget, eller hvis det ikke længere 
kan rengøres.
Tilladelse:
Produktet overholder den harmonise-
rede standard EN 352-2:2020 og er i 
overensstemmelse med PV-forordningen 
(EU) 2016/425. Den gældende retspraksis 
finder du i overensstemmelseserklærin-
gen på:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Kvælningsfare, ikke egnet til børn.

TP TC No. 
019/2011

uvex x-cap   
1 Earband
Art. No. 2125.361
QTY: 1 pc.

Australian Standard AS/NZS 1270:2002
Attenuation data SLC80: 17 dB Class2 Clamping force: 1.0 N
Frequency Hz1252505001000200040008000

Mean att. dB18.019.216.617.729.737.238.8
Standard dev. dB8.17.96.55.35.15.76.6
Mean-minus-standard dev. dB9.811.210.012.324.631.532.1

Hearing protector class 2 tested to AS/NZS 1270. When selected, used and maintained as specified in AS/NZS 1269, this protector may be used in noise  
up to 95 dB(A) assuming an 85 dB(A) criterion. A lower criterion may require a higher protector class.  
Warning! The reported attenuation will be obtained only if the protector is in good condition and worn as directed.  For further information see AS/NZS 1269.3.

Größenbereiche: Klein/Mittel/Groß
Sizes range: Small/Medium/Large
Taille: Petite/Moyenne/Grande

Tested according to European Standard EN 352-2:2020
Notified body, module B certification No. 0121: Institut für Arbeitsschutz der Deutschen Gesetzlichen Unfallversicherung (IFA), Alte Heerstr. 111, 53757 Sankt 
Augustin, Germany Notified body, conformity to type, Module D (0598): SGS Fimko Oy, Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland.
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.(SGS UK), Approved Body 0120 Rossmore Business Park, Ellesmere Port, South Wirral, Cheshire, CH65 3EN, United Kingdom. 

Information requested by E.P.A. please see overleaf.

Made in Sweden

Comp. No 150033 · Rev. No 6.0

ANSI S3.19-1974
Attenuation data NRR: 20dB Canada Class B(L)
Frequency Hz125250500100020003150400063008000

Mean att. dB27.528.124.525.632.338.841.244.644
Standard dev. dB5.74.73.73.93.544.54.64.6

UVEX ARBEITSSCHUTZ GMBH  
Wuerzburger Str. 181-189  
90766 Fuerth, GERMANY
T: +49 911 97 36-0  
E: safety@uvex.de  
I: uvex-safety.com

 
Production date

(MM/YYYY)

Frequency Hz631252505001000200040008000

Mean Attenuation, dB23.722.021.619.023.831.939.639.6
Standard Deviation, dB4.02.94.74.33.64.02.73.7
Assumed Protection dB/APV19.719.116.914.720.227.936.935.9

Attenuation data

① EN Frequency / DE Frequenz /FR Fréquence ② EN Mean Attenuation / DE Mittelwert der Schalldämmung / FR Valeur moyenne de l’isolation acoustique  
③ EN Standard Deviation / DE Standardabweichung / FR Écart type / IT Deviazione standard ④ EN Assumed Protection in dB / DE angenommene Schutzwirkung in dB / FR Effet de protection prévu en dB

SNR 23 dBH 27 dBM 20 dBL 18 dB

SNRm 26.7 dBHm 30.4 dBMm 23.1 dBLm 21.4 dB
SNRs 3.4 dBHs 3.0 dBMs 3.5 dBLs 3.8 dB

EN 352

05980120



  NO    Bruksanvisning Gjenbrukbare ørepropper for å beskytte 
mot risikoen ved skadelig støy

Spesifikasjoner:
Vekt: 8g
Størrelse ørepropper: 14mm, liten/
medium/stor
Stroppens materiale: ABS-kunststoff
Advarsler:
Bruk hørselsvern hele tiden under opphold 
i støyområdet. Unnlatelse av å følge 
instruksjonene kan påvirke hørselsvernets 
effektivitet negativt. Brukeren må sørge 
for at hørselsvernet er montert og justert i 
henhold til produsentens anvisninger. En 
mekanisk innvirkning på hodestroppene 
kan forårsake skadelige støynivåer.
Riktig innsetting av ørepluggene: 
Se piktogrammer.
1. Disse ørepluggene er designet for å 

bruke under haken. Stroppene skal 
bare brukes med forsiden (merket 
med logo) vendt forover. Ikke rull eller 
klem pluggene sammen før bruk

2. Plasser stroppen under haken og sette 
pluggene løst i øregangene

3. Juster passformen på ett øre ved 
forsiktig å trykke på stroppen og plug-
gen. Mens du gjør det, flytt forsiktig 
stroppen og pluggen frem og tilbake 
mens du trekker øremuskelen tilbake 
og opp med den ledige hånden. Gjør 
det samme på den andre siden.

Oppbevaring og levetid:
Hvis hørselsvernet blir lagret slik at de er 
beskyttet mot lys og UV på et tørt, rent 
sted i et temperaturområde på -20°C til 
+50°C og en fuktighet på maks. 90% og 
bruksanvisningen for lagring er tatt i be-
traktning, er det angitt en lagringsperiode 

på 5 år fra produksjonsdatoen. Produk-
sjonsdatoen finnes på emballasjen.  

  MM/YYYY =  
Måned/produksjonsår. 

De aktuelle produktene er engangs 
øreplugger med gjenbrukbare stropper. 
Ørepluggene er engangsprodukter for 
engangsbruk. Vennligst kast disse etter 
maksimalt 8 timers bruk og bruk nye 
propper hver dag. Kontroller regelmessig 
stroppene og proppene for slitasje og 
kast hele produktet etter maksimalt 300 
arbeidstimer eller umiddelbart hvis det 
er skadet.
Erstatningspropper: x-cap: 2125.351
Rengjøring og desinfisering:
Rengjør stroppen etter bruk med mild 
såpe og rent vann. La stroppen tørke helt 
før du bruker den igjen. Ikke bruk desin-
feksjonsmidler, løsemidler eller kjemiske 
stoffer. Dette produktet kan bli skadet av 
visse kjemiske stoffer. Mer informasjon er 
tilgjengelig hos produsenten. Kontroller 
stroppen regelmessig for slitasje og kast 
produktet omgående hvis det er skadet 
eller hvis det ikke lenger kan rengjøres.
Godkjenning:
Produktet oppfyller den harmoniserte 
standarden EN 352-2:2020 og tilsvarer 
kravene i EU-forordningen 2016/425 om 
personlig verneutstyr. Gyldig rettspraksis 
finner du i samsvarserklæringen på:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Fare for svelging, ikke egnet for barn.

  FI    Käyttöohjeet Uudelleen käytettävä sangallinen kuulonsuo-
jain haitallisen melun riskiltä suojautumiseksi

Tekniset tiedot:
Paino: 8g
Koko Korvatulpat: 14mm, pieni/keskiko-
koinen/iso
Sangan materiaali: ABS-muovia
Varoitukset:
Käytä kuulonsuojainta koko ajan melun 
alueella oleskelun aikana. Kuulonsuojai-
men vaikutus voi olla haitallinen, mikäli 
ohjeita ei noudata. Käyttäjän on varmistet-
tava, että kuulonsuojain on asennetaan ja 
säädetään valmistajan ohjeiden mukaises-
ti. Mekaanisesta iskusta pääsankaan voi 
aiheutua haitallista melua.
Sangallisen kuulonsuojaimen oikea 
asettaminen: 
Katso kuvat.
1. Tämä sangallinen kuulonsuojain sopii 

vain leuan alta käytettäväksi. Sanka 
saa olla käytössä vain etupuoli (mer-
kitty logolla) eteenpäin. Älä rullaa tai 
purista tulppia ennen asettamista

2. Aseta sanka leuan alle ja laita tulpat 
löysästi korvakäytäviin

3. Säädä korvaan sopivaksi painamalla 
kevyesti sankaa ja tulppaa. Siirrä 
sankaa ja tulppaa siinä hieman edes-
takaisin samalla vetämällä toisella 
kädellä korvalehteä taakse ja ylös. 
Aseta toinen puoli samalla tavoin.

Varastointi- ja käyttöaika:
Jos kuulonsuojainta säilytetään kuivassa, 
puhtaassa tilassa valo- ja UV-suojattuna 
lämpötila-alueella -20:sta +50 °C:seen 
ja varastoinnin kosteuden ollessa max. 
90% ja säilytyksen ohjeet huomioidaan, 
säilyvyysaika on 5 vuotta valmistuspäi-

västä. Valmistuspäivämäärä on painettu 
pakkaukseen.  

  MM/YYYY =  
kuukausi/tuotantovuosi. 

Nämä tuotteet ovat kertakäyttöisiä korva-
tulppia uudelleen käytettävällä sangalla. 
Korvatulpat ovat kertakäyttötuotteita 
kertakäyttöön. Hävitä ne viimeistään 8 
käyttötunnin jälkeen ja käytä päivittäin uu-
sia varatulppia. Tutki sanka ja tulpat sään-
nöllisesti kulumisen varalta ja hävitä koko 
tuote viimeistään 300 käyttötunnin jälkeen 
tai välittömästi, jos se on vaurioitunut.
Vaihtotulpat:
x-cap: 2125.351
Puhdistus ja desinfiointi:
Puhdista sanka käytön jälkeen miedolla 
saippualla ja puhtaalla vedellä. Anna 
sangan kuivua kokonaan ennen kuin sitä 
käytetään uudelleen. Älä käytä desinfioin-
tiaineita, liuottimia tai kemiallisia aineita. 
Tietyt kemialliset aineet voivat rasittaa tätä 
tuotetta. Lisätietoa on saatavilla valmista-
jalta. Tutki sanka säännöllisesti kulumisen 
varalta ja hävitä tuote välittömästi, jos 
se on vaurioitunut tai sitä ei voi enää 
puhdistaa.
Hyväksyntä:
Tuote täyttää yhdenmukaistetun standar-
din EN 352-2:2020 vaatimukset ja vastaa 
henkilösuojaimista annetun asetuksen 
(EU) 2016/425 vaatimuksia. Soveltuva 
oikeuskäytäntö on ilmoitettu vaatimusten-
mukaisuusvakuutuksessa:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity/
Ei sovi lapsille nielemisen vaaran vuoksi.

  EE    Kasutusjuhend Kahjuliku müra eest kaitsevad korduska-
sutatavad sangaga kuulmiskaitsed

Tehnilised andmed:
Kaal: 8 g
Kõrvatroppide suurus: 14 mm, väike/
keskmine/suur
Sanga materjal: ABS plastik
Hoiatusjuhised
Kandke müra piirkonnas viibides kogu aeg 
kuulmiskaitset. Juhiste eiramine võib kuul-
miskaitsme toimet negatiivselt mõjutada. 
Kasutaja peab tagama, et kuulmiskaitsme 
paigaldamine ja reguleerimine toimuks 
tootja andmete kohaselt. Mehaanilise 
löögi korral vastu sanga võib tekkida 
kahjulik müratase.
Sangaga kõrvatroppide õige paigal-
damine 
Vt piktogramme.
1. Seda sangaga kuulmiskaitset saab 

kanda ainult lõua all. Sanga tohib 
kanda ainult esiküljega (logoga) ees. 
Troppe ei tohi enne kõrva panekut 
rullida ega kokku suruda

2. Asetage sang lõua alla ja pange tropid 
vabalt kuulmekäikudesse

3. Reguleerige sobivus ühe kõrva juures 
õigeks, surudes õrnalt sanga ja 
troppe. Liigutage seejuures sanga ja 
troppi kergelt edasi-tagasi ja tõmmake 
samal ajal vaba käega kõrvalesta 
tagasi ja üles. Reguleerige teisel pool 
samamoodi.

Ladustus- ja kasutusaeg
Kui kuulmiskaitset hoitakse kuivas ja 
puhtas kohas, valguse ja UV-kiirguse 
eest kaitstult, temperatuuril –20...+ 50 °C 
ja suhtelisel õhuniiskusel max 90% ning 
ladustusjuhiseid järgides, siis on ladus-
tusaeg valmistamise kuupäevast loetuna 

viis aastat. Valmistamise kuupäeva leiate 
pakendilt.

  MM/YYYY =  
valmistamise kuu/aasta. 

Nimetatud toote puhul on tegemist 
ühekordsete kõrvatroppidega, millel on 
korduskasutatav sang. Kõrvatropid on 
ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Pange need 
hiljemalt pärast 8-tunnilist kasutamist 
jäätmete hulka ja kasutage iga päev uusi 
varutroppe. Kontrollige sanga ja troppe 
regulaarselt kulumise suhtes ja andke 
kogu toode jäätmekäitlusse hiljemalt 300 
töötunni möödudes või kohe, kui see on 
kahjustatud.
Varutropid x-cap: 2125.351
Puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine
Puhastage sanga kasutamise järel nõr-
gatoimelise seebi ja puhta veega. Laske 
sangal enne uut kasutuskorda täielikult 
kuivada. Ärge kasutage desinfitseerimis-
vahendid, lahusteid ega keemilisi aineid. 
Teatud keemilised ained võivad seda 
toodet kahjustada. Täpsemat teavet küsi-
ge tootjalt. Kontrollige sanga regulaarselt 
kulumise suhtes ja pange toode kohe 
jäätmete hulka, kui see on kahjustunud või 
kui seda ei saa enam puhastada.
Kasutusluba
Toode vastab harmoniseeritud standardile 
EN 352-2:2020 ja isikukaitsevahendite 
määrusele (EL) 2016/425. Kehtiva 
seadusandluse leiate vastavusdeklarat-
sioonist veebilehtedel:
(EL) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(Suurbritannia) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/
en/media/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Allaneelamise oht, ei sobi lastele.

  LT    Naudojimo instrukcija Daugkartinė klausos apsaugos 
priemonė su lankeliu, apsauganti nuo žalingo triukšmo 
keliamos rizikos

Techniniai duomenys
Svoris: 8 g
Ausų kamštelių dydis: 14 mm, maži / 
vidutiniai / dideli
Lankelio medžiaga: ABS plastikas
Įspėjimai:
naudokite klausos apsaugos priemo-
nę visada, kai esate triukšmo zonoje. 
Nesilaikant instrukcijų, klausos apsaugos 
priemonė gali turėti neigiamą poveikį. 
Naudotojas privalo užtikrinti, kad klausos 
apsaugos priemonė bus įdedama ir 
nustatoma laikantis gamintojo nurodymų. 
Jei lankelis mechaniškai paveiktas, gali 
padidėti kenksmingas triukšmo lygis.
Tinkamas klausos apsaugos priemo-
nės su lankeliu įdėjimas: 
žiūrėkite piktogramas.
1. Ši klausos apsaugos priemonė su 

lankeliu skirta dėvėti tik po smakru. 
Lankelį galima dėvėti tik nukreipus 
priešakinę dalį (pažymėta logotipu) 
į priekį. Prieš įsidėdami kamštelių 
nesukinėkite ir nesuspauskite

2. Palikite lankelį po smakru ir įstatykite 
kamštelius laisvai į ausų kanalus

3. Švelniai spausdami lankelį ir 
kamštelius, pritaikykite prie ausies. 
Pajudinkite lankelį ir kamštelį lengvai 
pirmyn ir atgal, tuo pat metu laisvąja 
ranka patempkite ausies kaušelį atgal 
ir į viršų. Kitą pusę sureguliuokite 
taip pat.

Laikymo ir naudojimo trukmė:
jei klausos apsaugos priemonė laikoma 
sausoje, švarioje vietoje, apsaugotoje 
nuo šviesos ir ultravioletinių spindulių, 
nuo –20 °C iki +50 °C temperatūroje ir 
esant daugiausia 90 % oro drėgnumui bei 

atsižvelgiant į laikymo nurodymus, laikymo 
trukmė yra 5 metai nuo pagaminimo da-
tos. Pagaminimo datą rasite ant pakuotės.  

  MM/YYYY =  
mėnuo / pagaminimo metai. 

Šis gaminys sudarytas iš vienkartinių 
ausų kamštelių ir daugkartinio naudojimo 
lankelio. Ausų kamšteliai yra vienkarti-
niai gaminiai, skirti naudoti vieną kartą. 
Išmeskite juos praėjus ne daugiau kaip 8 
naudojimo valandoms, kasdien naudokite 
naujus atsarginius ausų kamštelius. Regu-
liariai apžiūrėkite, ar lankelis ir kamšteliai 
nesusidėvėję. Visą gaminį išmeskite ne 
vėliau kaip po 300 darbo valandų arba 
nedelsiant, jei jis sugadintas.
Atsarginiai kamšteliai:
„x-cap“: 2125.351
Valymas ir dezinfekavimas:
panaudoję lankelį valykite švelniu muilu 
ir švariu vandeniu. Prieš naudojami kitą 
kartą, lankeliui leiskite visiškai nudžiūti. 
Nenaudokite dezinfekavimo priemonių, 
tirpiklių ar cheminių medžiagų. Šiam 
gaminiui gali pakenkti tam tikros cheminės 
medžiagos. Daugiau informacijos suteiks 
gamintojas. Reguliariai apžiūrėkite, ar 
lankelis nesusidėvėjęs. Gaminį išmeskite 
nedelsiant, jei jis pažeistas arba jo nega-
lima nuvalyti.

Leidimas:
produktas atitinka darnųjį standartą EN 
352-2:2020 ir AAP reglamentą (ES) 
2016/425. Taikytiną teisinę praktiką rasite 
atitikties deklaracijoje adresu:
(ES) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Pavojus praryti, netinka vaikams.

  LV    Instrukcijas Atkārtoti izmantojami ausu aizsargi ar stīpu, 
lai pasargātu no iespējamiem liela trokšņa radītiem 
bojājumiem

Tehniskie dati
Svars: 8 g
Ausu aizbāžņu izmērs: 14 mm, mazs/
vidējs/liels
Stīpas materiāls: ABS plastmasa
Brīdinājumi
Valkājiet ausu aizsargus visu laiku, kamēr 
atrodaties trokšņa zonā. Neievērojot 
norādījumus, var tikt negatīvi ietekmēta 
ausu aizsargu iedarbība. Lietotājam ir 
jānodrošina, ka ausu aizsargi tiek uzstādīti 
un ievietoti saskaņā ar ražotāja specifikā-
cijām. Mehāniski uzsitot pa stīpu, var tikt 
radīts kaitīgs trokšņa līmenis.
Ausu aizsargu ar stīpu pareiza 
ievietošana 
Skatiet piktogrammu.
1. Šie ausu aizsargi ar stīpu ir paredzēti 

tikai valkāšanai zem zoda. Stīpu drīkst 
nēsāt tikai ar priekšpusi (norādīta 
ar logotipu) uz priekšu. Pirms ievie-
tošanas aizbāžņi nav jāsarullē vai 
jāsaspiež.

2. Novietojiet stīpu zem zoda un brīvi 
ievietojiet aizbāžņus ausu kanālos.

3. Pielieciet pielāgoto uzgali pie vienas 
auss, viegli piespiežot stīpu un aiz-
bāzni. Viegli uz visām pusēm pakus-
tiniet stīpu un aizbāzni un vienlaicīgi 
ar brīvo roku pavelciet uz aizmuguri 
un uz augšu auss gliemežnīcu. Tāpat 
ievietojiet aizbāzni arī otrā ausī.

Glabāšanas un kalpošanas ilgums
Ja dzirdes aizsargi tiek glabāti sausā un 
tīrā vietā, kur nepiekļūst gaisma un UV 
starojums, -20 līdz + 50 °C temperatūrā 
ar gaisa mitrumu līdz 90% un tiek ievēroti 
glabāšanas norādījumi, ausu aizsargus 

var glabāt 5 gadus no ražošanas datuma. 
Ražošanas datums ir norādīts uz iepa-
kojuma.

  MM/YYYY =  
mēnesis/ražošanas gads. 

Attiecīgais izstrādājums ir izveidots no 
vienreizējās lietošanas aizbāžņiem un at-
kārtoti izmantojamas stīpas. Ausu aizbāžņi 
ir paredzēti vienreizējai lietošanai. Lūdzu, 
izmetiet tos ne vēlāk kā pēc 8 stundu ilgas 
lietošanas, un katru dienu izmantojiet jau-
nus aizbāžņus. Regulāri pārbaudiet stīpu 
un aizbāžņus, vai tie nav nolietojušies, 
un izmetiet visu izstrādājumu vismaz pēc 
300 darba stundām vai tiklīdz tas ir bojāts.
Maiņas aizbāžņi
x-cap: 2125.351
Tīrīšana un dezinfekcija
Pēc lietošanas notīriet stīpu ar maigām 
ziepēm un tīru ūdeni. Pirms atkārtotas lie-
tošanas stīpai ir pilnībā jānožūst. Nelieto-
jiet dezinfekcijas līdzekļus, šķīdinātājus vai 
ķīmiskas vielas. Noteiktas ķīmiskas vielas 
var šo izstrādājumu sabojāt. Plašāka infor-
mācija ir pieejama pie ražotāja. Regulāri 
pārbaudiet stīpu, vai tā nav nolietojusies, 
un izmetiet izstrādājumu, tiklīdz tas ir 
bojāts vai to nevar vairs nomazgāt.

Atļauja:
šis produkts atbilst saskaņotajam standar-
tam EN 352-2:2020 un atbilst IAL regulai 
(ES) 2016/425. Spēkā esošo judikatūru 
skatiet atbilstības deklarācijā.
(ES) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Aizrīšanās risks, nav piemērots bērniem.

  PL    Wskazówki dotyczące użytkowania Wielorazowe 
zatyczki do uszu na pałąku chroniące przed szkodliwym 
hałasem

Dane techniczne:
Waga: 8 g
Wielkość zatyczek do uszu: 14 mm, małe/
średnie/duże
Materiał pałąka: Tworzywo ABS
Ostrzeżenia:
Przez cały czas przebywania w obszarze 
hałasu należy nosić ochronne zatyczki 
do uszu. Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji 
może negatywnie wpływać na działanie 
zatyczek do uszu. Użytkownik musi się 
upewnić, że zatyczki do uszu są monto-
wane i ustawiane zgodnie z zaleceniami 
producenta. Mechaniczne uderzenie 
w pałąk może powodować powstanie 
szkodliwego poziomu hałasu.
Prawidłowe nakładanie ochronnych 
zatyczek do uszu na pałąku: 
Zob. piktogramy.
1. Zatyczki do uszu na pałąku przezna-

czone są wyłącznie do noszenia pod 
brodą. Pałąk należy nosić wyłącznie 
przednią stroną (z logotypem) skiero-
waną do przodu. Przed włożeniem nie 
należy zwijać ani zgniatać zatyczek

2. Umieść pałąk pod brodą i luźno włóż 
zatyczki do kanałów słuchowych

3. Dostosuj położenie zatyczki do ucha, 
delikatnie dociskając pałąk i zatyczki. 
Lekko poruszaj pałąkiem i zatyczką, 
delikatnie naciągając wolną ręką 
małżowinę ucha w tył i do góry. 
Postępuj analogicznie w przypadku 
drugiej strony.

Okres przechowywania i użytkowania:
Jeśli ochronne zatyczki do uszu przecho-
wywane są w suchym, czystym miejscu 
zabezpieczonym przed światłem i pro-
mieniami UV, w temperaturze od -20° do 
+50°C i przy maks. wilgotności powietrza 
90% oraz jeśli przestrzega się wskazówek 
dotyczących ich przechowywania, okres 
przechowywania wynosi 5 lat od daty 
produkcji. Data produkcji znajduje się na 

opakowaniu.  
  MM/YYYY =  
miesiąc/rok produkcji. 

Opisywany artykuł składa się z zatyczek 
do uszu jednorazowego użytku i pałąka 
wielokrotnego użytku. Same ochronne 
zatyczki do uszu są przeznaczone do jed-
norazowego użytku. Należy je utylizować 
po maksymalnie 8 godzinach eksploatacji 
i codziennie używać nowych wymiennych 
zatyczek. Należy regularnie sprawdzać, 
czy pałąk i zatyczki nie są zużyte, a cały 
artykuł zutylizować po maksymalnie 300 
godzinach pracy lub natychmiast po 
zauważeniu uszkodzenia.
Wymienne zatyczki:
x-cap: 2125.351
Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja:
Po użyciu pałąk należy czyścić za 
pomocą łagodnego mydła i czystej wody. 
Przed ponownym użyciem pałąk musi 
być całkiem suchy. Nie należy używać 
środków dezynfekcyjnych, rozpuszczalni-
ków ani substancji chemicznych. Niektóre 
substancje chemiczne mogą powodować 
uszkodzenie tego produktu. O szczegó-
łowe dane można poprosić producenta. 
Należy regularnie sprawdzać, czy pałąk 
nie jest zużyty, i utylizować produkt od 
razu, gdy tylko zauważone zostanie 
uszkodzenie lub gdy już nie można go 
doczyścić.

Dopuszczenie:
Produkt spełnia wymogi zharmonizowa-
nej normy EN 352-2:2020 i odpowiada 
wymogom rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425 
w sprawie środków ochrony indywidual-
nej. Odpowiednie orzecznictwo można 
znaleźć w deklaracji zgodności na stronie:
(UE) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Niebezpieczeństwo połknięcia, nieodpo-
wiednie dla dzieci.

  CZ    Návod k použití Opakovaně použitelné třmenové 
chrániče sluchu na ochranu sluchu v případě rizika škod-
livého hluku

Technické údaje:
Hmotnost: 8 g
Velikost ušních zátek: 14 mm, malé/
střední/velké
Materiál třmenu: Plast ABS
Upozornění:
Ochranu sluchu noste po celou dobu 
přítomnosti v oblasti s vysokou hlučností. 
Nedodržování pokynů může negativně 
ovlivnit účinnost ochrany sluchu. Uživatel 
musí zajistit, aby byla ochrana sluchu 
nasazena a nastavena v souladu s údaji 
výrobce. Mechanický náraz na náhlavní 
oblouk může způsobit škodlivé úrovně 
hluku.
Správné nasazení třmenových chráni-
čů sluchu: 
Viz piktogramy.
1. Tento třmenový chránič sluchu je 

vhodný výhradně k nošení pod 
bradou. Oblouk se smí nosit pouze 
s přední stranou (označenou logem) 
dopředu. Zátky před nasazením 
nerolujte ani nestlačujte.

2. Umístěte oblouk pod bradu a volně 
vložte zátky do zvukovodů.

3. Nastavte vhodný tvar na jednom uchu 
jemným stlačením třmenu a zátky. 
Přitom lehce pohybujte obloukem 
a zátkou sem a tam, a současně vol-
nou rukou tahejte ze ušní boltec zpět 
a nahoru. Druhou stranu nastavte 
stejným způsobem.

Doba skladování a použitelnosti:
Pokud bude ochrana sluchu skladována 
na suchém, čistém místě chráněném před 
světlem a UV zářením při teplotě v rozme-
zí –20 až +50 °C a vlhkosti vzduchu max. 
90 %, a budou dodrženy pokyny pro skla-

dování, je doba skladování 5 let od data 
výroby. Datum výroby najdete na obalu. 

  MM/YYYY =  
měsíc/rok výroby 

Tyto výrobky jsou jednorázové ušní zátky 
s opakovaně použitelnými oblouky. Tyto 
ušní zátky jsou jednorázové výrobky urče-
né pro jedno použití. Zlikvidujte je nejpoz-
ději po 8 hodinách používání a každý den 
použijte nové náhradní zátky. Pravidelně 
kontrolujte opotřebení oblouku i zátek 
a zlikvidujte celý výrobek nejpozději po 
300 pracovních hodinách nebo okamžitě, 
když bude poškozen.
Náhradní zátky:
x-cap: 2125.351
Čištění a dezinfekce:
Po použití vyčistěte oblouk jemným 
mýdlem a čistou vodou. Před dalším 
použitím nechte oblouk úplně vyschnout. 
Nepoužívejte žádné dezinfekční prostřed-
ky, rozpouštědla ani chemické látky. Tento 
výrobek může být poškozen určitými 
chemickými látkami. Další údaje si můžete 
vyžádat u výrobce. Pravidelně kontrolujte 
opotřebení oblouku, a pokud je poško-
zený nebo už nejde vyčistit, okamžitě jej 
zlikvidujte.

Schválení:
Výrobek splňuje harmonizovanou normu 
EN 352-2:2020 a odpovídá požadavkům 
nařízení o OOP (EU) 2016/425. Platnou 
judikaturu najdete v prohlášení o shodě 
na adrese:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Nebezpečí spolknutí, nevhodné pro děti.

  SI    Navodila za uporabo Čepki za večkratno uporabo v obliki 
loka za zaščito sluha pred škodljivim hrupom

Tehnični podatki:
Teža: 8 g
Veliki čepki za zaščito sluha: 14 mm, 
majhni/srednji/veliki
Material loka: Plastika ABS
Opozorila:
Zaščito za sluh uporabljajte med celotnim 
zadrževanjem na področju s hrupom. 
Neupoštevanje navodil lahko negativno 
vpliva na učinkovitost zaščite sluha. 
Uporabnik mora zagotoviti, da je zaščita 
sluha nameščena in nastavljena skladno z 
navodili proizvajalca. V primeru mehanič-
nega udarca ob naglavni lok lahko pride 
do škodljivih ravni hrupa.
Pravilno vstavljanje čepkov za zaščito 
sluha v obliki loka: 
Glejte piktograme.
1. Ti čepki za zaščito sluha v obliki loka 

so namenjeni izključno za nošenje 
pod brado. Lok smete nositi le tako, 
da je sprednja stran (označena z 
logotipom) obrnjena naprej. Čepkov 
pred vstavljanjem ne valjajte ali 
stiskajte.

2. Lok namestite pod brado in čepke 
ohlapno vstavite v ušesna kanala

3. Nastavek vstavite v uho z rahlim 
pritiskom na lok in čepek. Pri tem 
rahlo premikajte lok in čepek sem ter 
tja in hkrati s prosto roko potegnite 
uhelj nazaj in navzgor. Vstavite tudi 
drugo stran.

Čas hranjenja in trajanje uporabe:
Če čepke za zaščito sluha hranite na 
suhem, čistem mestu, ki je zaščiteno pred 
dnevno in UV-svetlobo, s temperaturo 
med –20 in +50°C in vlažnostjo zraka 
največ 90%, ter upoštevate navodila za 

shranjevanje, velja čas hranjenja 5 let od 
datuma izdelave. Datum izdelave najdete 
na embalaži.

  MM/YYYY =  
mesec/leto izdelave. 

Pri zadevnih izdelkih gre za čepek za 
zaščito sluha za enkratno uporabo z 
lokom, ki ga je mogoče uporabiti večkrat. 
Pri čepkih za zaščito sluha gre za izdelke 
za enkratno uporabo. Najpozneje po 8 
urah uporabe jih odvrzite v smeti in vsak 
dan uporabite nove nadomestne čepke. 
Redno pregledujte, ali so lok in čepki 
obrabljeni ter celoten izdelek odvrzite 
najpozneje po 300 delovnih urah ali takoj, 
ko opazite kakšne poškodbe.
Nadomestni čepek: x-cap: 2125.351
Čiščenje in razkuževanje:
Lok po uporabi očistite z blagim milom 
in čisto vodo. Pred ponovno uporabo 
loka počakajte, da se povsem posuši. Ne 
uporabljajte sredstev za razkuževanje, 
topil ali kemičnih snovi. Določene kemične 
snovi lahko negativno vplivajo na ta 
izdelek. Dodatne informacije so na voljo 
pri proizvajalcu. Redno pregledujte, ali 
je lok obrabljen, in izdelek takoj odvrzite 
v smeti, če je poškodovan ali ga ni več 
mogoče očistiti.
Odobritev:
Izdelek ustreza harmoniziranemu stan-
dardu EN 352-2:2020 in izpolnjuje uredbo 
(EU) 2016/425 o osebni varovalni opremi. 
Podatke o veljavni sodni praksi najdete v 
izjavi o skladnosti na spletnem mestu:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Nevarnost zadušitve, ni primerno za 
otroke.

  SK    Pokyny na používanie Opakovane použiteľné pásové 
chrániče sluchu na ochranu sluchu v prípade ohrozenia 
škodlivým hlukom

Technické údaje:
Hmotnosť: 8 g
Veľkosť zátok na ochranu sluchu: 14 mm, 
malé/stredné/veľké
Materiál strmeňa: Plast ABS
Upozornenie:
Ochranu sluchu noste počas celej doby 
zotrvania v oblasti s vysokou hlučnosťou. 
V prípade nedodržania pokynov môže byť 
negatívne ovplyvnená účinnosť ochrany 
sluchu. Používateľ musí zabezpečiť, aby 
bola ochrana sluchu nasadená a na-
stavená v súlade s údajmi od výrobcu. 
Mechanický náraz na náhlavný pás môže 
spôsobiť škodlivé úrovne hluku.
Správne nasadenie pásových chráni-
čov sluchu: 
Pozrite piktogramy.
1. Tento pásový chránič sluchu je vhodný 

výhradne na nosenie pod bradou. 
Pás sa smie nosiť iba s prednou 
stranou (označenou logom) dopredu. 
Zátky pred nasadením nerolujte ani 
nestlačujte.

2. Umiestnite pás pod bradu a voľne 
vložte zátky do zvukovodov.

3. Nastavte vhodný tvar na jednom uchu 
jemným stlačením strmeňa a zátky. 
Pritom zľahka pohybujte pásom a zát-
kou sem a tam, a súčasne voľnou 
rukou ťahajte za ušnicu späť a nahor. 
Druhú stranu nastavte rovnakým 
spôsobom.

Doba skladovania a používania:
Keď sa ochrana sluchu skladuje na 
suchom, čistom mieste a keď je chránená 
pred svetlom a UV žiarením a skladuje sa 
pri teplote od –20 do +50 °C pri relatívnej 
vlhkosti vzduchu max. 90 %, ako aj keď 

sa dodržiavajú pokyny na jej skladovanie, 
je doba skladovania 5 rokov od dátumu 
výroby. Dátum výroby nájdete na obale.  

  MM/YYYY =  
mesiac/rok výroby 

Tieto výrobky sú jednorazové zátky na 
ochranu sluchu s opakovane použiteľnými 
pásmi. Tieto zátky na ochranu sluchu 
sú jednorazové výrobky a sú určené na 
jedno použitie. Najneskôr po 8 hodinách 
použitia ich zlikvidujte a každý deň 
použite nové náhradné zátky. Pravidelne 
kontrolujte opotrebovanie pásu a zátok 
a celý výrobok zlikvidujte najneskôr po 
300 pracovných hodinách alebo ihneď po 
zistení poškodenia.
Náhradné zátky: x-cap: 2125.351
Čistenie a dezinfekcia:
Pás po použití očistite jemným mydlom 
a čistou vodou. Pás nechajte pred opätov-
ným použitím úplne vyschnúť. Nepouží-
vajte dezinfekčné prostriedky, rozpúšťadlá 
ani chemické látky. Tento výrobok môžu 
poškodiť určité chemické látky. Ďalšie 
údaje si vyžiadajte od výrobcu. Pravidelne 
kontrolujte opotrebovanie pásu a výrobok 
zlikvidujte hneď, ako zistíte jeho poškode-
nie alebo keď ho nie je možné vyčistiť.

Povolenie:
Výrobok spĺňa harmonizovanú normu 
EN 352-2:2020 a zodpovedá nariadeniu 
(EÚ) 2016/425 o OOP. Platnú jurisdikciu 
nájdete vo vyhlásení o zhode na adrese:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Nebezpečenstvo prehltnutia, nevhodné 
pre deti.

  HU    Használati útmutató Többször felhasználható pántos 
hallásvédő füldugó zajkárosodás ellen

Műszaki adatok:
Súly: 8 g
A füldugó mérete: 14 mm, kicsi/közepes/
nagy
A pánt anyaga: ABS-műanyag
Figyelem:
A hallásvédő eszközt a zajos környezet-
ben tartózkodás teljes ideje alatt viselje. 
Ha nem tartja be az útmutatásokat, az 
a hallásvédő eszköz hatását károsan 
befolyásolhatja. A használónak meg 
kell győződnie arról, hogy a hallásvédő 
eszközt a gyártó adataival összhangban 
szerelték össze és állították be. Ha a pán-
tot mechanikai ütés éri, az káros zajszintet 
idézhet elő.
A pántos füldugó megfelelő behe-
lyezése: 
Lásd a piktogramokat.
1. A pántos füldugó kizárólag áll alatti 

viselésre alkalmas. A pántot kizárólag 
az elülső oldalával (logóval jelölve) 
előrefelé szabad hordani. A füldugót 
a behelyezés előtt ne sodorja vagy 
nyomja össze.

2. Helyezze a pántot az álla alá, és a fül-
dugót lazán helyezze a hallójáratba.

3. Az illeszkedő részt helyezze be ez 
egyik fülébe a pánt és a füldugó eny-
he nyomásával. Mozgassa könnye-
dén a pántot és a füldugót ide-oda, 
ezzel egy időben a szabad kezével 
húzza a fülkagylóját hátra felfelé. A 
másik oldalt ugyan így állítsa be.

Tárolási és használati időtartam:
Ha a hallásvédő eszközt száraz, tiszta, 
fénytől és UV sugárzástól védett, –20° 
és +50 °C közötti hőmérsékleten és max. 
90%-os páratartalom mellett tárolják, 
valamint betartják a tárolásra vonatkozó 
útmutatásokat, az élettartam a gyártás 

időpontjától számított 5 év. A gyártás 
időpontját a csomagoláson találja.  

  MM/YYYY =  
hónap/gyártási év. 

A vonatkozó termékek esetében egy 
többször felhasználható pánttal ellátott, 
egyszer használatos füldugóról van szó. 
A füldugó egy eldobható termék, amelyet 
egyszeri használatra szántak. Kérjük, 
legkésőbb 8 órai használat után dobja 
ki, és használjon naponta új füldugót. 
Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy a pánt és 
a dugó nem kopott-e, és a teljes terméket 
dobja ki legkésőbb 300 munkaóra után, 
vagy azonnal, ha sérülést észlel rajtuk.
Tartalék füldugó:
x-cap: 2125.351
Tisztítás és fertőtlenítés:
Használat után semleges szappannal 
és tiszta vízzel tisztítsa meg a pántot. A 
következő használat előtt hagyja a pántot 
teljesen megszáradni. Ne használjon 
fertőtlenítő- és oldószereket vagy vegyi 
anyagokat. Ezt a terméket bizonyos 
vegyi anyagok megrongálhatják. További 
adatokat a gyártótól kérhet. Rendszeresen 
ellenőrizze, hogy a pánton nincsenek-e 
sérülések, és azonnal dobja ki, ha a 
termék sérült, vagy többé már nem 
tisztítható.
Engedély:
A termék megfelel az EN 352-2:2020har-
monizált szabványnak és az egyéni védő-
eszközökről szóló (EU) 2016/425 rendelet 
előírásainak. Az illetékes joghatóságot a 
megfelelőségi nyilatkozatban találja:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity/
Lenyelés veszélye, gyermek elől el kell 
zárni.

  RO    Instrucțiuni de utilizare Antifoane interne reutilizabile 
cu bandă pentru protecția împotriva riscului expunerii la 
zgomote cu efect nociv

Date tehnice:
Greutate: 8g
Dimensiunea dopurilor de protecție 
auditivă: 14 mm, mici/medii/mari
Material bandă: Plastic ABS
Avertizări:
Purtați protecție auditivă pe toată durata 
staționării în zona de zgomot. Nerespec-
tarea instrucțiunilor poate afecta în mod 
negativ eficacitatea protecției auditive. 
Utilizatorul trebuie să se asigure că 
protecția auditivă este montată și ajustată 
în conformitate cu indicațiile producătoru-
lui. Un impact mecanic asupra benzii de 
fixare poate provoca niveluri de zgomot 
dăunătoare.
Utilizarea corectă a antifoanelor inter-
ne cu bandă: 
A se vedea pictogramele.
1. Aceste antifoane interne cu bandă sunt 

adecvate exclusiv pentru purtarea 
sub bărbie. Banda trebuie purtată 
numai cu partea din față (marcată 
cu un logo) spre înainte. Nu rotiți și 
nu comprimați dopurile înainte de a 
le introduce

2. Așezați banda sub bărbie și introduceți 
dopurile ușor în canalele auditive

3. Reglați mecanismul de ajustare la o 
ureche prin apăsarea ușoară a benzii 
și a dopurilor. Mișcați ușor banda 
și dopul înainte și înapoi și trageți 
simultan cu mâna liberă pavilionul 
urechii înapoi și în sus. Reglați la fel 
partea cealaltă.

Durata de depozitare și de utilizare:
Dacă protecția auditivă este depozitată 
într-un loc uscat, curat, protejat împotriva 
luminii și a razelor UV, la o temperatură 
cuprinsă între -20 °C și +50 °C și o 
umiditate a aerului de max. 90% și se 
iau în considerare indicațiile de păstrare, 

perioada de depozitare este de 5 ani 
începând de la data fabricației. Data 
fabricației o găsiți pe ambalaj.

  MM/YYYY =  
luna/anul de producție. 

Produsele în cauză reprezintă dopuri de 
protecție auditivă de unică folosință cu 
bandă reutilizabilă. Dopurile de protecție 
auditivă sunt produse de unică folosință. 
Vă rugăm să le eliminați după maximum 
8 ore de utilizare și utilizați zilnic noi 
dopuri de schimb. Verificați periodic 
banda și dopurile cu privire la uzură și 
eliminați întregul produs după maximum 
300 de ore de lucru sau imediat dacă 
este deteriorat.
Dopuri de schimb:
x-cap: 2125.351
Curățarea și dezinfectarea:
După utilizare curățați banda cu un săpun 
delicat și apă curată. Lăsați banda să 
se usuce complet înainte de reutilizare. 
Nu utilizați dezinfectanți, solvenți sau 
substanțe chimice. Acest produs poate 
fi afectat de anumite substanțe chimice. 
Informații suplimentare pot fi solicitate 
la producător. Verificați periodic banda 
cu privire la uzură și eliminați imediat 
produsul dacă este deteriorat sau dacă 
nu mai poate fi curățat.
Omologare:
Produsul îndeplinește standardul 
armonizat EN 352-2:2020 și este conform 
cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 privind 
echipamentele individuale de protecție. 
Jurisdicția valabilă o găsiți pe declarația 
de conformitate la adresa:
(UE) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/me-
dia/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Pericol de înghițire, neadecvat pentru 

copii.

  BG    Указания за употреба Защита за слуха с лента за 
повторна употреба за защита от риска от вреден шум

Технически данни:
Тегло: 8 g
Големи тапи за уши за защита на слуха 
: 14 mm, малки/средни/големи
Материал на лентата: ABS пластмаса
Предупредителни указания:
Носете средствата за защита на слуха 
по време на целия престой в зоната на 
шума. При неспазване на инструкциите 
може да има отрицателно влияние 
върху действието на защитните тапи 
за уши. Потребителят трябва се увери, 
че тапите за уши за защита на слуха са 
монтирани и настроени в съответствие 
с информацията от производителя. 
При механичен удар срещу лентата 
за глава може да бъде предизвикано 
вредно ниво на шума.
Правилно поставяне на защитата 
за слуха: 
Вж. пиктограмите.
1. Тези защитни тапи за уши с лента са 

особено подходящи за носене под 
брадичката. Лентата може да бъде 
носена само с предната страна 
(обозначена с лого) напред. Тапите 
да не се навиват или сплескват 
преди поставянето

2. Разположете лентата под брадичка-
та и поставете тапите свободно в 
ушните канали

3. Настройте прилягането на едното 
ухо чрез лек натиск на лентата и 
на тапата. При това движете леко 
лентата и тапата насам и натам 
и едновременно с това теглете 
със свободната ръка ушната мида 
назад и нагоре. Настройте другата 
страна по същия начин.

Продължителност на съхранение и 
експлоатация:
Ако средствата за защита на слуха 
се съхраняват на сухо, чисто място, 
защитено от светлина и ултравиолето-
ви лъчи при температури в обхвата от 
–20 °C до +50°C и влажност на въздуха 
от макс. 90 %, като се вземат предвид 
указанията за съхраняване, те имат 

продължителност на съхранение 5 
години от датата на производство. 
Датата на производство ще намерите 
върху опаковката. 

  MM/YYYY =  
месец/година на производство. 

При тези продукти става дума за тапи 
за уши за защита на слуха за едно-
кратна употреба с лента за повторна 
употреба. При тапите за уши за защита 
на слуха става дума за продукти за ед-
нократна употреба. Моля, изхвърлете 
ги след най-много 8 часа употреба и 
използвайте всеки ден нови резервни 
тапи за уши. Редовно проверявайте 
лентата и тапите за износване и 
изхвърляйте целия продукт най-късно 
след 300 работни часа или веднага 
щом се повреди.
Резервни тапи:
x-cap: 2125.351
Почистване и дезинфекция:
Почиствайте лентата след употреба с 
мек сапун и чиста вода. Оставете лен-
тата да изсъхне напълно, преди отново 
да бъде употребявана. Не използвайте 
никакви дезинфектанти, разтворители 
или химически вещества. Този продукт 
може да се увреди от определени 
химически вещества. Допълнителна 
информация трябва да се поиска от 
производителя. Редовно проверявайте 
лентата за износване и изхвърляйте 
продукта веднага щом се повреди или 
не може повече да бъде почистен.
Разрешително:
Продуктът изпълнява изискванията на 
хармонизирания стандарт EN 352-
2:2020 и съответства на Регламент 
(ЕС) 2016/425 относно личните 
предпазни средства. Приложимата 
юрисдикция се намира в декларацията 
за съответствие по-долу:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/
media/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Опасност от поглъщане, не са подходя-
щи за деца.

  HR    upute za upotrebu Višekratni zaštitni čepići za uši s 
držačem protiv opasnosti uzrokovanih štetnom bukom

Tehnički podaci:
Težina: 8 g
Veličina zaštitnih čepića za uši: 14 mm, 
srednji/mali/veliki
Materijal držača: ABS plastika
Upozorenja:
Nosite opremu za zaštitu sluha tijekom 
cijelog boravka u području s izvorom 
buke. Nepridržavanje ovih uputa može 
negativno utjecati na učinkovitost zaštitnih 
čepića za uši. Korisnik se mora uvjeriti u 
to da je oprema za zaštitu sluha postav-
ljena i prilagođena u skladu s podacima 
proizvođača. Mehanički udarac o držač 
za glavu može dovesti do emisije štetnih 
razina buke.
Pravilno umetanje opreme za zaštitu 
sluha s držačem: 
Pogledajte piktograme.
1. Ova oprema za zaštitu sluha s 

držačem namijenjena je isključivo za 
nošenje ispod brade. Držač se smije 
nositi samo tako da je prednja strana 
(označena logotipom) okrenuta prema 
naprijed. Prije umetanja nemojte 
valjati ili pritiskati čepiće.

2. Postavite držač ispod brade i labavo 
umetnite čepiće u ušne kanale.

3. Namjestite nalijeganje u jednom 
uhu laganim pritiskanjem držača i 
čepića. Pritom lagano pomičite držač 
i čepić naprijed-natrag i istovremeno 
slobodnom rukom povucite ušnu 
školjku prema natrag i prema gore. 
Na isti način namjestite čepić i na 
drugoj strani.

Rok skladištenja i trajanja:
Ako se oprema za zaštitu sluha skladišti 
na suhom i čistom mjestu zaštićenom 
od svjetlosti i UV zračenja na kojem 
temperatura iznosi od –20 °C do +50 °C, a 
vlažnost zraka maksimalno 90  % i ako se 
poštuju napomene za pohranu, zajamčen 

je rok skladištenja od 5 godina od datuma 
proizvodnje. Datum proizvodnje možete 
pronaći na pakiranju.  

  MM/YYYY =  
mjesec/godina proizvodnje. 

Kod dotičnih proizvoda radi se o jed-
nokratnim čepićima za uši s ponovno upo-
trebljivim držačem. Kod zaštitnih čepića 
za uši radi se o jednokratnim proizvodima, 
odnosno proizvodima za jednokratnu 
upotrebu. Odložite čepiće u otpad najka-
snije nakon 8 sati nošenja i svakodnevno 
upotrebljavajte nove zamjenske čepiće. 
Redovito provjeravajte ima li na držaču i 
čepićima znakova trošenja i odložite cijeli 
proizvod u otpad najkasnije nakon 300 
radnih sati ili odmah ako je oštećen.
Zamjenski čepići:
x-cap: 2125.351
Čišćenje i dezinfekcija:
Nakon upotrebe očistite držač blagim 
sapunom i čistom vodom. Pustite da 
se držač u cijelosti osuši prije ponovne 
upotrebe. Ne upotrebljavajte sredstva 
za dezinfekciju, otapala i kemikalije. 
Ovom proizvodu mogu naštetiti određene 
kemikalije. Dodatne podatke potrebno je 
zatražiti od proizvođača. Redovito provje-
ravajte ima li na držaču znakova trošenja 
i odmah odložite proizvod u otpad ako je 
oštećen ili se više ne može očistiti.
Odobrenje:
Proizvod ispunjava usklađenu normu 
EN 352-2:2020 i odgovara zahtjevima 
Uredbe o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi 
(EU) 2016/425. Važeće sudske prakse 
navedene su u izjavi o sukladnosti:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/
media/uk-declarations-of-conformi-
tyOpasnost od gutanja, nije namijenjeno 
za djecu.

  RS    Uputstva za upotrebu 
Višekratni čepovi za zaštitu sluha od rizika od štetne buke

Tehnički podaci:
Težina: 8 g
Veličina čepova za zaštitu sluha: 14 mm, 
mali/srednji/veliki
Materijal držača: ABS plastika
Napomene upozorenja:
Nosite zaštitu za sluh tokom celog 
boravka u oblasti buke. Nepoštovanje 
instrukcija može negativno uticati na 
efikasnost zaštite za sluh. Korisnik mora 
da se uveri da je zaštita za sluh umetnuta 
i podešena u skladu sa uputstvima 
proizvođača. Pri mehaničkom udaru na 
držač za glavu mogu se izazvati štetni 
nivoi buke.
Pravilno postavljanje držača za zaštitu 
sluha: 
Pogledajte piktograme.
1. Ovaj držač za zaštitu sluha je 

namenjen isključivo za nošenje ispod 
brade. Držač se sme nositi samo 
sa prednjom stranom (označeno 
logotipom) prema napred. Nemojte 
rolati ili pritiskati čepove pre umetanja

2. Postavite držač ispod brade i labavo 
umetnite čepove u ušne kanale

3. Prilagodite oblik na jednom uhu tako 
što ćete lagano pritisnuti držač i čep. 
Pri tome lagano pomerajte držač i čep 
napred-nazad i sa slobodnom rukom 
istovremeno povucite ušnu školjku 
nazad i prema gore. Postavite i drugu 
stranu na isti način.

Period skladištenja i korišćenja:
Ako se zaštita za sluh čuva na suvom, 
čistom mestu, zaštićenom od svetlosti i 
UV zraka, gde temperatura iznosi od -20° 
do +50 °C, a vlažnost vazduha maks. 90 
% i poštuju se uputstva za skladištenje, 
zagarantovan je period skladištenja od 
5 godina od datuma proizvodnje. Datum 

proizvodnje možete naći na pakovanju.  
  MM/YYYY =  
mesec/godina proizvodnje. 

Kod predmetnih proizvoda se radi o 
jednokratnim čepovima za zaštitu sluha 
sa držačem za višekratnu upotrebu. 
Kod čepova za zaštitu sluha se radi o 
jednokratnim proizvodima za jednokratnu 
upotrebu. Odložite ih u otpad najkasnije 
nakon 8 sati korišćenja i koristite 
nove čepove svakog dana. Redovno 
proveravajte držač i čepove na habanje i 
odložite celi proizvod u otpad najkasnije 
nakon 300 radnih sati ili odmah ako je 
oštećen.
Zamenski čepovi: x-cap: 2125.351
Čišćenje i dezinfekcija:
Očistite držač nakon upotrebe sa 
blagim sapunom i čistom vodom. 
Ostavite držač da se potpuno osuši pre 
ponovnog korišćenja. Nemojte koristiti 
dezinfekciona sredstva, rastvarače ili 
hemijske supstance. Ovaj proizvod može 
da se ošteti usled dejstva određenih 
hemijskih supstanci. Dodatne informacije 
treba potražiti od proizvođača. Redovno 
proveravajte držač na habanje i odmah 
odložite proizvod u otpad ako je oštećen ili 
se više ne može očistiti.
Dozvola:
Proizvod ispunjava harmonizovani 
standard  EN 352-2:2020 i odgovara 
zahtevima Uredbe o ličnoj zaštitnoj 
opremi (EU) 2016/425. Odgovarajuću 
važeću pravnu regulativu možete naći u 
Deklaraciji o usaglašenosti na adresi:
(EU) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/
media/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Opasnost od gutanja, nije pogodno za 
decu.

  TR    Kullanım talimatları Zarar verici seviyedeki gürültü riskle-
rine karşı koruyucu çok kullanımlık kordonlu kulak tıkacı

Teknik bilgi:
Ağırlık: 8 gr
Kulak tıkacı boyutu: 14 mm, small/medi-
um/large
Kordon materyali: ABS
Uyarı: Kulak tıkaçları gürültülü ortamlarda 
daima takılmalıdır ve gürültü bölgesine 
girmeden önce kulağa yerleştirilmelidir. 
Talimatlara uyulmadığı takdirde fonksiyon 
ve koruma ciddi biçimde bozulur. Kulak 
tıkaçları, üreticinin talimatlarına uygun ola-
rak takılmalı, ayarlanmalı ve saklanmalıdır. 
Kordon bir yere değerse zararlı gürültü 
seviyelerine karşı koruma sağlanmayabilir.
Kulak tıkaçlarının doğru şekilde 
takılması:
Piktogramlara bakın.
1. Bu kordonlu kulak koruyucular sadece 

çene altından takılmaları için tasar-
lanmıştır. Kordonun ön tarafı (logolu 
tarafı) ileri bakacak şekilde takılmalıdır. 
Takmadan önce tıkaçları yuvarlama-
yın/ezmeyin.

2. Kordon çenenizin altında kalacak 
şekilde tıkaçları kulak kanallarınıza 
yerleştirin.

3. Hafifçe sallama ve bükme hareketi ile, 
kordonu ve tıkacı bastırarak kulağınıza 
yerleştirin. Bu işlemi yaparken diğer 
elinizle kulağınızı yukarıya/arkaya 
doğru çekin. Diğer taraf için de aynı 
işlemleri gerçekleştirin.

Saklama süresi ve kullanım ömrü:
Kulak tıkaçları kuru, temiz, UV ışınlarından 
ve direkt güneş ışığından uzakta, -20° ila 
+50°C sıcaklığa ve maksimum %90 neme 

sahip ortamlarda saklama talimatlarına 
uygun olarak tutulursa, üretim tarihinden 
itibaren 5 yıl süreyle kullanılabilir. Üretim 
tarihi ambalaj üzerindedir. 

  MM/YYYY =  
ay/üretim yılı. 

Kordon tekrar kullanılabilir. Kulak tıkaçları 
tek kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Kulak 
tıkaçlarının maksimum kullanım süresi 
8 saattir. Bu süre aşıldığında bertaraf 
edilmelidir. Ürünü rutin olarak aşınmaya 
karşı kontrol edin ve hasar görmüş ya 
da toplamda 300 çalışma saatini aşkın 
kullanılmışsa derhal bertaraf edin.
Yedek set: x-cap: 2125.351
Temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon:
Kordonu kullandıktan sonra sabun ve 
temiz su ile yıkayın. Tekrar kullanmadan 
önce kordonun tamamen kurumasını 
bekleyin. Lütfen herhangi bir dezenfektan, 
solvent ve kimyasal madde kullanmayın. 
Bu ürün bazı kimyasal maddelerden 
olumsuz olarak etkilenebilir. Daha fazla 
bilgi için üretici ile iletişime geçin. Rutin 
olarak kordonu, yırtılma ve aşınmaya 
karşı kontrol edin ve ürün hasarlı veya 
temizlenemeyecek durumda ise derhal 
bertaraf edin.
Yetkilendirme: Ürün, EN352-2:2002 
uyumlaştırılmış standardını karşılar ve 
2016/425 yönergesinin gerekliliklerine uyar. 
Bu uygulanabilir yetki, Uyumluluk Deklaras-
yonu’nda bulunabilir: 
www.uvex-safety.com/ce
Yutulma tehlikesi vardır ve çocuklar için 
uygun değildir.

  RU    Указания по применению Многоразовые беруши на 
дужке для защиты органов слуха

Технические данные
Вес 8 г
Размер берушей: 14 мм, малые/средние/
большие
Материал дужки: пластмасса ABS
Указания
Средства защиты органов слуха следует 
использовать на протяжении всего времени 
нахождения в зоне с высоким уровнем 
шума. Невыполнение этого правила может 
негативно повлиять на эффективность 
средств защиты органов слуха. Необходимо 
убедиться, что беруши вставлены и отрегу-
лированы в соответствии с указаниями про-
изводителя. Механический удар по дужке 
может привести к снижению эффективности 
берушей.
Правильное ношение берушей на дужке 
См. маркировку.
1. Дужка берушей рассчитана на размеще-

ние под подбородком. Дужку разрешает-
ся носить только передней стороной (с 
логотипом) вперед. Не скатывайте и не 
сжимайте вкладыши перед вставкой.

2. Расположите дужку под подбородком и 
свободно вставьте вкладыши в слухо-
вые проходы.

3. Слегка надавливая на дужку и вкладыши, 
добейтесь идеального прилегания 
берушей в слуховом проходе. При этом 
слегка подвигайте дужку и вкладыш 
из стороны в сторону, одновременно 
оттягивая свободной рукой ухо назад и 
вверх. Аналогично отрегулируйте другую 
сторону.

Длительность хранения и срок службы
Хранить средства защиты органов слуха в 
сухом, чистом и темном месте с защитой от 
УФ-излучения при температуре от −20 °C до 
+50 °C и влажности воздуха не более 90 % с 
соблюдением указаний по хранению. Срок 

хранения — пять лет с даты изготовления. 
Дата изготовления указана на упаковке.  

  MM/YYYY =  
месяц/год производства. 

Изделие представляет собой однора-
зовые беруши с многоразовой дужкой. 
Беруши предназначены для однократного 
использования. Утилизируйте их не позднее 
чем через восемь часов использования и 
используйте каждый день новые запасные 
вкладыши. Регулярно проверяйте износ 
дужки и берушей. Утилизируйте изделие не 
позднее чем через 300 рабочих часов или 
незамедлительно после повреждения.
Запасные вкладыши
x-cap: 2125.351
Чистка и дезинфекция
После использования очистите дужку 
пресной водой с мягким мылом. Перед 
повторным использованием дужка должна 
полностью высохнуть. Не применяйте 
дезинфицирующих средств, растворителей 
и химических реагентов. Некоторые химиче-
ские реагенты способны повредить данное 
изделие. Дополнительную информацию 
можно запросить у изготовителя. Регулярно 
проверяйте износ дужки и незамедлительно 
утилизируйте изделие в случае поврежде-
ния или невозможности очистки.
Допуск
Изделие соответствует гармонизи-
рованному стандарту EN 352-2:2020 
и отвечает требованиям Регламента 
ЕС 2016/425 по средствам индивиду-
альной защиты. Действующее пра-
воприменение указано в декларации 
соответствия по адресу:
(ЕС) www.uvex-safety.com/ce  
(UKCA) www.uvex-safety.co.uk/en/
media/uk-declarations-of-conformity
Угроза попадания в дыхательные пути, 
беречь от детей!


